BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of Kansas Gas Service, a)	
Division of ONE Gas, Inc.'s Compliance)	
with the Commission's July 9, 2020 Order)	Docket No. 21-KGSG-042-CPL
in Docket No. 20-GIMG-423-ACT.)	

KANSAS GAS SERVICE'S MONTHLY COMPLIANCE FILING

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of One Gas, Inc., (Kansas Gas Service or Company), in compliance with the Commission's Order dated July 9, 2020, in Docket No. 20-GIMG-423-ACT ("Order"), respectfully submits its monthly Compliance filing report for the month of October 2020. The Company states and reports as follows:

- 1. Kansas Gas Service is a natural gas public utility operating in the state of Kansas pursuant to certificates of convenience and necessity issued by the Commission. Kansas Gas Service's principal place of business within the state of Kansas is located at: 7421 West 129th Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213.
- 2. Pursuant to the Order, on a monthly basis, Kansas Gas Service is required to identify, track, document and accumulate, data and information associated with the Company's request for an accounting order permitting the deferral in a regulatory asset of certain extraordinary costs and lost revenue (plus carrying costs), associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company is also then required to provide monthly and quarterly reports of this data and information. This filing contains the reporting of October 2020 data and information.
- 3. The names, addresses and phone numbers of the persons authorized to receive notices and communications with respect to this compliance filing on behalf of Kansas Gas

Service are as follows:

Judy Jenkins Hitchye
Managing Attorney
Kansas Gas Service
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 W. 129th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213
judy.jenkinshitchye@onegas.com

Phone: 913-319-8615

Janet Buchanan
Director of Rates & Regulatory
Kansas Gas Service
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 W. 129th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213
janet.buchanan@onegas.com

Phone: 913-319-8662

4. In accordance with the Order, Kansas Gas Service hereby provides its monthly reporting styled as "Appendix A", (attached hereto as "Exhibit A") for the October 2020 report.

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., prays the Commission accept this compliance filing and for such other relief as the Commission may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| G.G. Hitchye

Judy Jenkins Hitchye, KS Bar #23300 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213-2634 (913) 319-8615, telephone (913) 319-8622, facsimile judy.jenkinshitchye@onegas.com Attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of One Gas, Inc.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)
COUNTY OF JOHNSON)
follows: I am a Managing A	re, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, states as ttorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. liance Filing and all the statements therein are true to the best on and belief.
	<u>Isl G.G. Hitchye</u> Judy Jenkins Hitchye
	Affiant
SUBSCRIBED AND SWOR	RN to before me on <u>11/25/2026</u>
	Notary public
My Appointment Expires:	STEPHANIE FLEMING
06/05/22	My Appointment Expires June 5, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Judy Jenkins Hitchye, hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing *Compliance Filing* was forwarded this 25th day of November, 2020, addressed to:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL
CONSUMER COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER
BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER
BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

COLE BAILEY LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov

LAUREN LAUSHMAN
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
ATTORNEY
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
1.laushman@kcc.ks.gov

JANET BUCHANAN
DIRECTOR - REGULATORY AFFAIRS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF
ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713
janet.buchanan@onegas.com

JUDY JENKINS HITCHYE
MANAGING ATTORNEY
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF
ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713
judy.jenkinshitchye@onegas.com

181 G.G. Hitchye

Judy Jenkins Hitchye, KS Bar No. 23300 Managing Attorney KANSAS GAS SERVICE A Division of ONE Gas, Inc. 7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213-5957 (913) 319-8615 Phone (913) 319-8622 Fax judy.jenkinshitchye@onegas.com